




  

3 of 9 
 

 
12. Headings.  Section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes 

only and are not intended to describe, interpret, define, or limit the scope, extent or intent of this 
Agreement or any provision thereof. 
 

13. Notices.  All notices required to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and 
addressed to the parties or their successors at their respective addresses set forth below.  All such 
notices shall be deemed duly given if e-mailed, personally delivered, or if deposited in the United 
States mail, registered or certified return receipt requested. 
 
To Treasurer:   
Office of the Illinois State Treasurer 
Rodrigo Garcia    
100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 15-600 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

To IOC: 
Illinois Office of the Comptroller 
Andrew Ranck 
100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 15-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

   
14. Signature Authority and Counterparts. The undersigned certify that they are authorized to legally 

bind their respective Party to this Agreement by signing it on their respective Party’s behalf. This 
Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be considered to be one and the 
same agreement, binding on all Parties hereto, notwithstanding that all Parties are not signatories 
to the same counterpart.  Duplicated signatures, signatures transmitted via facsimile, or signatures 
contained in a portable document format document shall be original for all purposes. 
 

  









  

5 of 9 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL SIGNATURE PAGE TO 
THIRTEENTH INTERGOVERNMENTAL INVESTMENT AGREEMENT 

 
This Agreement entered into between the Office of the Illinois State Treasurer and Illinois Office of the 
Comptroller is being supplemented with this signature page to comply with 30 ILCS 105/9.02(a)(1) that 
requires: 
 

Any new contract or contract renewal in the amount of $250,000 or more in a fiscal year, or any order 
against a master contract in the amount of $250,000 or more in a fiscal year, or any contract amendment or 
change to an existing contract that increases the value of the contract to or by $250,000 or more in a fiscal 
year, shall be signed or approved in writing by the chief executive officer of the agency, and shall also be 
signed or approved in writing by the agency’s chief legal counsel and chief fiscal officer. 

 
In accordance with this statute, the additional individuals listed below sign this Agreement. 
 
 
OFFICE OF ILLINIOIS STATE 
TREASURER 
 

ILLINOIS OFFICE OF STATE 
COMPTROLLER 
 
 

By: _____________________________ 
 Laura J. Duque 
            General Counsel 
 

By: _____________________________ 
            Debjani D. Desai 
            General Counsel 

Date: ____________________________ 
 

Date: ____________________________ 
 
 
 

By: _____________________________ 
Rodrigo Garcia  
Deputy Treasurer &  
Chief Investment Officer 

 

By: _____________________________ 
 Ellen Andres 
            Assistant Comptroller 
 

Date: __4/23/2020__________________ 
 

Date: ___________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 














